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March 15, 2007

Mr. J. A. “Buzz” Miller, Senior Vice President
Nuclear Development
Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc.
40 Inverness Center Parkway
P.O. Box 1295
Birmingham, AL  35201

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION LETTER NUMBER 6 -
SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING COMPANY EARLY SITE PERMIT (ESP)
APPLICATION FOR THE VOGTLE ESP SITE, SITE SAFETY ANALYSIS
REPORT (SSAR) SECTIONS 2.4 AND 2.5

Dear Mr. Miller: 

By letter dated August 14, 2006, Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc. (SNC), submitted
an application for an early site permit (ESP) for the Vogtle ESP site.  Subsequently, SNC
submitted changes to the Vogtle ESP application by a letter dated September 13, 2006, and on
November 13, 2006, submitted Revision 1 to the application.

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff is performing a detailed review of your
ESP application and has determined that it needs additional information to continue portions of
the safety review.  Therefore, the NRC staff is requesting additional information with respect to
the application.  The topics covered in the requests for additional information (RAIs) contained
in Enclosure 1 are related to Sections 2.4 and 2.5 of the SSAR in the ESP application.  

The NRC staff sent the RAIs as a draft via electronic mail on March 5, 2007, and held a follow
up teleconference call on March 9, 2007.  During the teleconference call the NRC staff was
informed that some of the information being requested had already been provided in the
application.  The NRC staff agreed, and therefore three of the draft RAIs are considered
resolved and do not appear in this letter.

Receipt of the requested information, within 30 days of the date of this letter, will support the
NRC’s efficient and timely review of the SNC ESP application.  Please note that failure to
respond in a timely fashion may delay the completion of the NRC staff’s safety evaluation
report. 



J. A. Miller -2-

If you have any questions or comments concerning this matter, you may contact me at
(301) 415-3637 or cja2@nrc.gov.

Sincerely,

/RA by SMonarque for/

Christian Araguas, Project Manager
AP1000 Projects Branch
Division of New Reactor Licensing
Office of New Reactors

Docket No. 52-011

Enclosure:  
As stated

cc:  See next page
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ESP Southern Nuclear - Vogtle Mailing List

cc:

Chief County Commissioner
Radiological Emergency Preparedness Branch Office of the County Commissioner
  Nuclear and Chemical Preparedness Burke County Commission
  and Protection Division Waynesboro, GA  30830
Dept of Homeland Security       
1800 South Bell St., Room 837 Mr. James Davis
Crystal City-Arlington, VA  22202-3546 ESP Project Engineer
      Southern Nuclear Company
Attorney General PO Box 1295, BIN B056
Law Department Birmingham, AL  35201
132 Judicial Building       
Atlanta, GA  30334 Director
      Consumer's Utility
Mr. Laurence Bergen Counel Division
Oglethorpe Power Corporation Governor's Office of Consumer Affairs
2100 East Exchange Place 2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive
P.O. Box 1349 Plaza Level East, Suite 356
Tucker, GA  30085-1349 Atlanta, GA  30334-4600
            
Mr. M. Stanford Blanton Mr. Arthur H. Domby
Esquire Esquire
Balch and Bingham, LLP Troutman Sanders
P.O. Box 306 NationsBank Plaza
Birmingham, AL  35201 600 Peachtree Street, NE
      Suite 200
Ms. Michele Boyd Atlanta, GA  30308-2216
Legislative Director       
Energy Program Mr. Marvin Fertel
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy Senior Vice President
  and Environmental Program   and Chief Nuclear Officer
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE Nuclear Energy Institute
Washington, DC  20003 Suite 400
      17761 I Street, NW
Ms. Anne W. Cottingham Washington, DC  20006-3708
Assistant General Counsel       
Nuclear Energy Institute
1776 I Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC  20006



ESP Southern Nuclear - Vogtle Mailing List - 2 -

Mr. Jeffrey T. Gasser Mr. Thomas Moorer
Executive Vice President ESP Project Manager
Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc. PO Box 1295
P.O. Box 1295 Birmingham, AL  35201-1295
Birmingham, AL  35201-1295       
      Mr. Charles R. Pierce
O. C. Harper, IV ESP Project Manager
Vice President - Resources Planning and PO Box 1295
Nuclear Development O Box 1295
Georgia Power Company Birmingham, AL  35201-1295
241 Ralph McGill Boulevard       
Atlanta, GA  30308 Resident Inspector
      Vogtle Plant
Mr. Steven M. Jackson 8805 River Road
Senior Engineer - Power Supply Waynesboro, GA  30830
Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia       
1470 Riveredge Parkway, NW Resident Manager
Atlanta, GA  30328-4684 Oglethorpe Power Corporation
      Alvin W. Vogtle Nuclear Plant
Mr. Louis B. Long 8805 River Road
Vice President Technical Support Waynesboro, GA  30830
Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc.       
P.O. Box 1295 Mr. Jerry Smith
Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 Commissioner
        District 8
Dr. Gail H. Marcus Augusta-Richmond County Commission
U.S. Department of Energy 1332 Brown Road
Room 5A-143 Hephziban, GA  30815
1000 Independence Avenue, SW       
Washington, DC  20585 Winston & Strawn
      1400 L. Street, NW - 12th Floor
Mr. Reece McAlister Washington, DC  20005-3502
Executive Secretary       
Georgia Public Service Commission Mr. Robert E. Sweeney
Atlanta, GA  30334 IBEX ESI
      4641 Montgomery Avenue
Mr. Thomas O. McCallum Suite 350
ESP Project Manager Bethesda, MD  20814
PO Box 1295       
Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 Bentina C. Terry
      Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc.

PO Box 1295, BIN B-022
Birmingham, AL  35201-1295
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Email
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer)
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman)
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis)
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum)
jclong@burkecounty-ga.gov   (Jerry C. Long)
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (J. Gutierrez)
Jim.Riccio@WDC.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio)
JJNesrsta@CPSenergy.org   (J.J. Nesrsta)
john.o'neil@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neil)
Joseph.savage@ge.com   (Joseph Savage)
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner)
ksutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn Sutton)
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb)
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont)
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz)
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson)
mgiles@entergy.com   (M. Giles)
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell)
PGunter@NIRS.org   (Paul Gunter)
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp)
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings)
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell)
RKTemple@CPSenergy.org   (R.K. Temple)
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain)
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan)
tansel.selekler@nuclear.energy.gov   (Tansel Selekler)
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov
tom.miller@nuclear.energy.gov   (Thomas P. Miller)
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith)
Vicki_Hull@dom.com   (Vicki Hull)
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